

No. 20-56016

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TRENDSETTAH USA, INC. AND TRENDSETTAH, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Central District of California
(Case No. 8:14-cv-01664-JVS-DFM)
(District Judge James V. Selna)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REHEARING *EN BANC***

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

May 3, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PANEL’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>BAKER</i> DECISION.....	5
A. <i>Baker</i> Does Not Turn On The Nature Of The Suit	5
B. The Panel’s Decision Undermines <i>Baker</i> ’s Policy Foundations.....	9
II. THE VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL DEPRIVES FEDERAL COURTS OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION	13
III. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH TWO PRIOR PANEL OPINIONS	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	14
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	15
<i>Bryant v. Tech. Rsch. Co.</i> , 654 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Commonwealth Sch., Inc. v. Commonwealth Acad. Holdings LLC</i> , 994 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	12
<i>Cromwell v. Sac Cnty.</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	14
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	1
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	14
<i>Evans v. Phillips</i> , 17 U.S. 73 (1819).....	15
<i>Forgay v. Conrad</i> , 47 U.S. 201 (1848).....	9
<i>James v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 577 U.S. 306 (2016).....	4
<i>Lake at Las Vegas Invs. Grp., Inc. v. Pac. Malibu Dev. Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Langere v. Verizon Wireless Servs., LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020)	16, 17
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Sielaff</i> , 492 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974)	10
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891).....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 17
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	15
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....	14
<i>Sperring v. LLR, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Trendsettah USA, Inc. v. Swisher Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 20-80024 (9th Cir. Mar. 23, 2020).....	9
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Babbitt</i> , 104 U.S. 767 (1881).....	15
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 29 F.4th 580 (9th Cir. 2022)	4
 Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	13
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	4
§ 1292(b).....	5, 8, 17, 18
§ 1292(e)	8
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....	13
 Other Authority	
Bryan Lammon, <i>The Ninth Circuit Limits Baker</i> , <i>Preserves Manufactured Finality</i> (Apr. 19, 2022)	1
